

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----X Index No.: 652605/2020

VALENTINO U.S.A., INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

693 FIFTH OWNER LLC,

Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

CYRULI SHANKS HART & ZIZMOR LLP

Attorneys for Defendant

420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 2320

New York, New York 10170

(212) 661-6800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

OVERVIEW OF THE COMPLAINT’S LEGAL INSUFFICIENCIES2

THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS3

FACTS OUTSIDE THE COMPLAINT5

THE RELEVANT LEASE PROVISIONS6

OVERVIEW OF THE EIGHT CAUSES OF ACTION8

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT9

 I. Valentino May Not Invoke Frustration of Purpose Both
 Because The Pandemic Was Foreseeable And Because
 The Lease itself Allocates to Valentino The Risk of Its
 Inability to Operate in The Premises9

 A. The Frustration Doctrine
 Defined10

 B. Even in The Absence of Foreseeability, The Lease Allocates
 to Valentino The Risk of Closure10

 C. The Pandemic and The EO’s Were Reasonably
 Foreseeable12

 II. The Impossibility of Performance Claims Are Legally
 Deficient14

 A. The Impossibility Doctrine
 Defined15

 B. The Impossibility Doctrine
 Does Not Apply15

 C. The Lease Bars The Impossibility
 Claims16

III. Valentino’s Fifth Cause of Action – for Failure of Consideration –
Fails Because The Frustration and Impossibility Claims Fail17

IV. The Sixth Cause of Action – for Actual and Constructive
Eviction – Is Legally Deficient Because It Fails to Plead
That Valentino Has Relinquished Possession of The Premises.....17

V. Valentino’s Effort to Avoid
VFG’s Guaranty Is Meritless18

VI. There is No Basis to Enjoin 693 Fifth from
Terminating The Lease19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<u>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC,</u> 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019)	6
<u>2138747 Ontario, Inc. v. Samsung C&T Corp.,</u> 31 N.Y.3d 372 (2018)	6
<u>407 E. 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Corp.,</u> 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968)	passim
<u>501 Fifth Ave. Co. v. Roberts,</u> Index No. 652111/2019 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2019)	6
<u>Ashwood Capital, Inc. v. OTG Mgt., Inc.,</u> 99 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2012)	6, 7
<u>Barash v. Pennsylvania Term. Real Estate Corp.,</u> 26 N.Y.2d 77 (1970)	3
<u>Crown It Servs. v. Koval-Olsen,</u> 11 A.D.3d 263 (1 st Dep't 2004)	10
<u>Culver & Thessen, Inc., v. Starr Realty Co. (NE) LLC,</u> 307 A.D.2d 910 (2d Dep't 2003)	17
<u>Dave Herstein Co. v. Columbia Pictures Corp.,</u> 4 N.Y.2d 117 (1958)	17, 18
<u>First Nat'l Stores, Inc. v. Yellowstone Shopping Ctr., Inc.,</u> 21 N.Y.2d 630 (1968)	19
<u>Gander Mountain Co. v. Islip U-Slip LLC,</u> 923 F.Supp.2d 351 (N.D.N.Y.2013) <u>aff'd</u> , 561 Fed. Appx. 48 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<u>General Elec. Co. v. Metals Res. Group Ltd.,</u> 293 A.D.2d 417 (1 st Dep't 2002)	14
<u>Goldman v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</u> 5 N.Y.3d 561 (2005)	9
<u>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg,</u> 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977).	9

In re M&M Transp. Co.,
13 B.R. 861 (Bankr. 1981)..... 14

International Paper Co. v. Rockefeller,
161 A.D. 180 (3d Dep’t 1914)..... 12

Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Mkts., Inc.,
70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)..... 15

LIDC I v. Sunrise Mall, LLC,
46 Misc.3d 885 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 2014)..... 11

Maxton Bldrs., Inc. v. LoGalbo,
68 N.Y.2d 373 (1986)..... 14

Ogdensburg Urban Renewal Agcy. v. Moroney,
42 A.D.2d 639 (3d Dep’t 1973)..... 15

Raner v. Goldberg,
244 N.Y. 438 (1927)..... 16

Riverside S. Planning Corp. v. CRP/Extell Riverside, L.P.,
13 N.Y.3d 390 (2009)..... 6

Sage Realty Corp. v. Jugobanka D.D. New York Agcy.,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15756* (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 12, 15

United States v. General Douglas MacArthur Senior Village, Inc.,
508 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 15, 16

Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,
68 A.D.2d 562 (1st Dep’t 2009)
affg, 34 Misc.3d 1222(A), 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6670 11, 13

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004)..... 7

STATUTES

CPLR 3211(a)(1) passim

CPLR 3211(a)(7) passim

CPLR 3211(c)..... 1, 9
